

No. 09-1309

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NEW YORK REGIONAL INTERCONNECT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

**BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Director of Legal Advocacy
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(617) 435-6464

ALBERT A. FOER
President
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 276-6002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	8
I. FERC IGNORED THE BENEFITS TO CONSUMERS FROM INCREASED COMPETITION ENABLED BY TRANSMISSION	8
II. FERC FAILED TO WEIGH THE ANTICOMPETITIVE RISKS OF ALLOWING TRANSMISSION OWNERS TO VETO INDEPENDENT TRANSMISSION PROJECTS	16
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32(A)(7)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 571 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
* <i>Gulf States Utilities Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973)	23
* <i>Maryland People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13,23,26
* <i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 399 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	12,21,26
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	13
<i>Public Systems v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3,13
<i>Verizon Communs., Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	27
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Federal Power Act	2
Energy Policy Act of 2005	2,12
*16 U.S.C. § 824s(a)	12
16 U.S.C. § 824q(b)(4)	12

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Administrative Cases and Orders

<i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order on Compliance Filing, 96 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2001)	6
<i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order on Compliance Filing, 125 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2008)	5,6,11,22,24,26
<i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order on Reh'g, 126 FERC ¶ 61,320 (2009)	4,5,6,11,13,15,22,24,26
<i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order on Compliance, 129 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2009)	5,19
<i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order on Reh'g and Motion, 129 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2009)	18,19,20,22
<i>N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order on Proposed Application of Mitigation Measures and Compliance Filings, 131 FERC ¶ 61,169 (2010)	12
<i>N.Y. Regional Interconnect, Inc.</i> , Order Granting, in Part, and Denying, in Part, Petition for Declaratory Order, 124 FERC ¶ 61,259, at ¶ 41 (2008).....	9
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , Order on Reh'g and Compliance, 123 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2008)	14
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , Order on Compliance Filing, 123 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2008)	5
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , Order Denying Reh'g, 124 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2008)	20
<i>Policy Statement Establishing Factors the Commission will Consider in Evaluating Whether a Proposed Merger is Consistent with the Public Interest</i> , Order No. 592, 61 Fed. Reg. 68,595 (Dec. 30, 1996), 77 FERC ¶ 61,263	9

<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , Order No. 890, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,266 (Mar. 15, 2007), 118 FERC ¶ 61,119	2,3,13,15,17,22,24,25
<i>Preventing Undue Discrimination and Preference in Transmission Service</i> , Order No. 890-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 2984 (Jan. 16, 2008), 121 FERC ¶ 61,297	4,25
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , Order No. 2000, 65 Fed. Reg. 809 (Jan. 6, 2000)	18
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 75 Fed. Reg. 37,884 (June 30, 2010), 131 FERC ¶ 61,253.....	22,26
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Mohamed Awad et al., <i>Using Market Simulations for Economic Assessment of Transmission Upgrades: Application of the California ISO Approach, in Restructured Electric Power Systems</i> (Xiao-Ping Zhang ed., 2010) .	15
Ian Ayres & John Braithwaite, <i>Partial-Industry Regulation: A Monopsony Standard for Consumer Protection</i> , 80 Cal. L. Rev. 13 (1992)	20
Ross Baldick, Ashley Brown, James Bushnell, Susan Tierney & Terry Winter, <i>A National Perspective on Allocating the Costs of New Transmission Investment: Practice and Principles</i> (2007), http://www.wiresgroup.com/images/Blue_Ribbon_Panel_-_Final_Report.pdf	10,12
Severin Borenstein et al., <i>The Competitive Effects of Transmission Capacity in a Deregulated Electricity Industry</i> , 31 Rand J. Econ. 294 (2000).....	11
Paola Bresesti et al., <i>The Benefits of Transmission Expansions in Competitive Electricity markets</i> , 34 Energy 274 (2009)	10

California Independent System Operator, <i>Transmission Economic Assessment Methodology (TEAM)</i> (2004), http://www.caiso.com/docs/2004/06/03/2004060313241622985.pdf	8,10
ConEdison, Inc., 2009 Annual Report, http://www.coned.com/documents/Con_Edison_2009_Annual_Report.pdf	18
Paul Joskow, <i>Patterns of Transmission Investment, in Competitive Electricity Markets and Sustainability</i> (Francois Leveque, ed. 2006).....	9
New York Independent System Operator, <i>Transmission Expansion in New York State: A New York ISO White Paper</i> (2008).....	4,6,9,20,25
N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., Compliance Filing, May 19, 2009	14
N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc. & the N.Y. Transmission Owners, Compliance Filing, Dec. 11, 2009, <i>available at</i> http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/documents/regulatory/filings/2009/12/NYISO__NYTOs_Jnt_Cmplnc_Flng_12_11_09.pdf	24
Press Release, LIPA and Con Edison Form Collaborative for Major Offshore Wind Initiative, April 20, 2009, http://www.coned.com/newsroom/news/pr20090420.asp	18
U.S. Dept. of Energy, <i>National Transmission Grid Study</i> (2002).....	15
